
 MILITARY COMMISSIONS TRIAL JUDICIARY 
GUANTANAMO BAY, CUBA 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

v. 

MAJID SHOUKAT KHAN 

AE 012B 

Joint Notice of Filing,  
Second Modification to February 13, 2012 

Pretrial Agreement and Appendix A, 
Dated April 13, 2021 

20 April 2021 

1. Timeliness

This Notice is timely filed pursuant to Military Commissions Trial Judiciary Rule of 

Court 3.7. 

2. Notice

The Prosecution and Defense hereby jointly provide notice that a Second Modification to 

the February 13, 2012 Pretrial Agreement and Appendix A, was concluded April 16, 2021.  It is 

hereby submitted to the Commission.  

3. Additional Information

None. 

4. Attachments

A. Certificate of Service, dated 20 April 2021.

B. Second Modification to February 13, 2012 Pretrial Agreement and Appendix A, Dated

April 13, 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 

     //s//  //s// 
Walter H. Foster IV Michael J. Lyness 
COL, JA, USAR MAJ, JA, U.S. Army  
Trial Counsel  Detailed Defense Counsel 

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exh bit 012B (Khan) 
Page 1 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



2 

 
Stephen J. Romeo    J. Wells Dixon     
MAJ, JA, USA     Civilian Defense Counsel 
Assistant Trial Counsel   CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
      666 Broadway, 7th Fl. 
      New York, N.Y. 10012 
      
Thomas O. Walker II, LT, JAGC, USN Katya Jestin 
Assistant Trial Counsel   Civilian Defense Counsel 
      JENNER & BLOCK LLP   
      919 Third Ave. 

  New York, N.Y. 10022 
       

Natalie K. Orpett 
      Civilian Defense Counsel 
     
      Ian C. Moss 
      Detailed Defense Counsel  
 
      Wayne J. Aaron 

COL, JA, USAR 
Detailed Defense Counsel    

   
      Counsel for Majid Khan 

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exhibit 012B (Khan) 
Page 2 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



ATTACHMENT A 
 
 
 
 

  

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exhibit 012B (Khan) 
Page 3 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

We certify that on the 20th of April 2021, we caused AE 012B, Joint Notice of Filing, Second 
Modification to February 13, 2012 Pretrial Agreement and Appendix A, Dated April 13, 2021, to 
be filed with the Military Commissions Trial Judiciary and served copies on counsel of record.  

 
 
      //s//      //s//     
Walter H. Foster IV    Michael J. Lyness 
COL, JA, USAR    MAJ, JA, U.S. Army 
Trial Counsel     Detailed Defense Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exhibit 012B (Khan) 
Page 4 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



ATTACHMENT B

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exh bit 012B (Khan) 
Page 5 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



UNITED STATES ) SECOND MODIFICATION TO 
)° FEBRUARY 13" 2012 

v . ).PRETRIAL AGREEMENT 
) AND APPENDIX A 

MAJID SHOtTKA T KJIAN 
ISN I002Cl" 

) 
) April 13, 2021 

·SECO_N.D MODIFJC,A:TION TO PRETRI_ALAGREEMENT

I, MAJID SH OUKAT KHAN, ISN 10020, with the benefit ofthe sound advice of my 
Defense Counsel, request-the Convening Authority accept-a secorid proposed .medifcatioh to the 
February l3, 20i2 Pre�rfal Agr�eme.nt.(A_E 012) ard.Appendix.A (AE 013), as-previously 
ijmended by .the Modification of October J, 2015 (AE O 12A); 

1 make_thi� proposal voluntarily and witti fulfknowledge. of its-mea.ri"ing ahd·effect. 
Should it be-:agreed upon by the. Cofrv�ning Authority and accepted by the Military Judge, and in 
c9nsideraiion of' the agr�ement by tM Convening. Authority to _remain bound by the provisipns_of 
the. February 13, 2012 ·.Pretrial Agreement and Appendix A, and the terms of the Modification of 
October: 1 � 201�. I sl1all re1nain bound by, �nd intend to-receive the_-benefits_-of; the prov is.ions  of 
the February B, ,2012 Pretrial Agreement .and: App_endix A, a:s modified here, and the terms of 
the Modification of Oc.tober 1,.2015, because it ifin mybestJnJerestto.do �o. 

fo 'brder to ·effect my intentions arid "in_ accordance with Paragrap� 30 ofthe February 13·. 
2012 Pretrial Agreement, I hereby offer to  modify th,e: February 13-, .io 12. Offer for Pretrial 
Agreement (AE-012), as previously-amended by the Modificadon of October 1, 2015 (AE 
0l2A), as follows.with the C�mvening.A1.1thority's countefsig11ature·below indic_ating his 
acceptance and thus our mutual agreement 

l. In p�ragraph 5 ,d; "7 years" (th� change-effected by the October 1,-201 S modificatio�)
is changed to "9years," and fo paragraph 18 •�sev�n (7}years" (also.the change
effected by _the Qqtob�t.l,2015 modification). is changed to "nine (9) years ..

2. Paragraph:21-ofthe·Februaty 13,"2012, Pretj-ial Agreementis amerid¢d by deJetirtg;
the word. •�111ay'' from the firs.t sentence of the. par�:graph and-sgbstitutingtherefore the
words."wilLnot;" A.dditionally.,-the words "subject-to any rulings by the military
judge"·are also deleted from that sentence. Paragraph 2i is further mocUfied by
adding ihe fa !lowing Iangµage after the first senten:ee: ''Upon the signing of:this
ino.dification I agree .not to make any" future motions, except ·on�s relating to
proceduf�l or �¢hed_1,lling matters� and to 1�ove to withdraw AE 03,0. AE "033·, and all
pe.t;t!:{ing_motfons, including any forwhich the Commission has'deferred,ruling oil
mixed questions of'Iaw and fac.t. I will also move ·to vacate the Commissipn's AE
OJJK r_uli��g, because !believe it is 1n-111y bestinterest to-do·so. In any event, I agree
not to pursue any. additional administ rativese1;1tencing credit. I agree that if tl1e
Military Jµdge denies any motions to·withdraw pending·rnotibns and/or io deny a
motion to vacate AE 033.K, · that this seconci modification to the February 13, .20. l.2
Pretrial Agreement is V()id.

Filed with TJ 
20 April 2021

Appellate Exh bit 012B (Khan) 
Page 6 of 8

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE



UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

3. Paragraph 22 of the Pretrial Agreement is amended by adding the following .language 
after the first sentence: "However, the Government agrees that my father Khan Ali 
shall be permitted to attend my sentencing at Guantanamo, in person, as an observer 
of the proceedings provided he meets all applicable travel attd security requiremerts. 
He may be accompanied by one additional member ofmy innnediate family as 
needed to care for and assist him. Before that individual travels they must also meet 
all applicable travel and security requirements." 

4 . Paragraph 23 of the Prelrial Agreement is amended by deleting the words "or present 
at a sentencing hearing" fi:om the first sentence and the period after the word 
"Commission" is deleted and the following is added, ", .and compensation will be 
accorded consistent with the Regulation for Trial by Military Commission." 

S. Paragraph 24 is amended to delete the word "written." The paragraph is otherwise 
unchanged. 

6. Paragraph 27 is amended to delete the words "between now and the time" from the 
second sentence of1he paragraph and substituting therefore the word "after." 

As consideration for the offer of the accused presented above in this Second Modification 
of the Pretrial Agreement, the Convening Authority agrees to the following modification of 
Appendix A to the February 13, 2012 Pretrial Agreement, as amended by the Modification of 
October 1, 2015: 

I. Paragraph l of Appendix A is amended by deleting the number "25'' from that 
paragraph and substituting therefore the number "14." 

2. The last sentence of Paragraph 3 of Appendix A is amended by deleting the number 
"19" and substituting therefore the number "11." 

A-P~.r.L-:--tl[-..:i I 
Date . p 

I certify I advised the accused of the effect ofthe foregoing, and I witnessed his voluntary 
signature to this MODIFICATION. 

/Is// Apri l 15, 2021 

Mr. J. Wells Dixon/Date 

/Is// April 15, 2021 

Mr. Ian Moss/Date 

Filed with T J 
20 April2021 

/Is// April 15, 2021 

Ms. Katya Jestin/Date 

/Is// April 15, 2021 

COL Wayne Aaron/Date 

2 

/Is// April 15, 2021 

CPT Michael Lyness /Date 

/Is// April 15, 2021 

Ms. Natalie Orpett/Date 

Appellate Exhibit 012B (Khan) 
Page 7 of 8 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 



UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

l~mmend (iuxeptance) (~o.fthis!14ODIJ:ICATION, 

I 6 M~ "LCJ"? I 
Date 

The fore.go.ulg MOD!RCA'TION b aocepa,d and appro~ /J . /J 
\ b__~ \ -:i~ '2-L t'(/' I L ---
I)ate Conv ning AUlhority 

Filed with TJ 
20ApriI 2021 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

Appellate Exhibit 0128 (Khan) 
Page Bof 8 




